



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1702/2025**

SURENDER KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sarthak Maggon, Mr. Raunak
Parmar, Advocates

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC for State with
Mr. Kshitiz Garg, Mr. Ashvini
Kumar, Ms. Chavi Lazarus, Mr.
Nitish Dhawan and Ms. Sanskriti
Nimberkar, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **23.09.2025**

CRL.M.A. 28737/2025 (for early hearing)

1. The present application is not pressed by counsel for the Petitioner.
2. Accordingly, disposed of.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/ab