



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 1702/2025**
SURENDER KUMARPetitioner
Through: **Mr. Sarthak Maggon, Advocate.**

versus
STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent
Through: **Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC.**
Inspector Sahi R., P.S. Vasant Vihar.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

% **ORDER**
12.11.2025

CRL.M.A. 33420/2025 (seeking transfer of Petitioner to open jail)

1. Mr. Sarthak Maggon, counsel for the Petitioner, states that he would like to withdraw the present application with liberty to take recourse to appropriate remedies in accordance with law.

2. Dismissed as withdrawn.

CRL.M.A. 33419/2025 (for taking on record of orders dated 28th October, 2025, 26th May, 2025 and 29th May, 2025)

3. For the grounds and reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the documents enclosed therewith, are taken on record.

4. The application is disposed of.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2025

as