



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1702/2025 & CRL.M.A. 15893/2025**

SURENDER KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sarthak Maggon, Advocate.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, APP for the State
with SI Nisha, PS Vasant Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

28.01.2026

1. List on 09.02.2026 for further arguments.
2. Both the sides would be at liberty to file brief written synopsis within one week, after mutually exchanging the same between them.

MANOJ JAIN, J

JANUARY 28, 2026

st/js