



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 1702/2025 & CRL.M.A. 5754/2026**

SURENDER KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sarthak Maggon, Advocate.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC for the State
with Mr. Ashvini Kumar, Mr. Kshitiz
Garg and Mr. Anshul Sharma,
Advocates with SI Mahendra Yadav,
PS Vasant Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

19.02.2026

%

CRL.M.A. 5753/2026

1. Petitioner seeks extension of parole by another period of two weeks. He is scheduled to surrender tomorrow and, ideally, if the extension was being sought, the present application should have been filed, earlier.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that response be sought from the respondent and, in the interregnum, if the time expires, he would advise his client to surrender and may request this Court to grant fresh parole for a period of two weeks.
3. Let reply be filed by next date, with advance copy to petitioner/learned counsel for the petitioner.
4. A copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent for information.
5. List on 25.02.2026.

MANOJ JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 19, 2026/st/js