



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1702/2025**

SURENDER KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sarthak Maggon, Advocate.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC for State with
Mr.Kshitiz Garg, Mr. Ashvini Kumar
and Ms. Chavi Lazaru, Advocates.
Insp. Rahul Raushan, PS Vasant
Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

09.03.2026

CRL.M.A. 5753/2026 & CRL.M.A. 5754/2026

1. Petitioner herein has, admittedly, surrendered on 19.02.2026. As per his last representation dated 15.02.2026, he has already made a request to the prison authorities to consider his case for “*extension of parole*” pending consideration of his pre-mature release and also to verify the employment status.
2. Sh. Maggon, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that so far there is no response to the abovesaid last representation dated 15.02.2026.
3. The abovesaid representation, in the nature of ‘Extension of Parole’, which is yet not decided, be appropriately decided by the Jail Authorities and the outcome be apprised to this Court on the next date of hearing.

W.P.(CRL) 1702/2025

1



4. List on 20.03.2026.
5. A copy of this order be also communicated by the Registry to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and due compliance.

MANOJ JAIN, J

MARCH 9, 2026

st/js