



\$~82

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(CRL) 1702/2025

SURENDER KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sarthak Magoon with Ms. Tanvi,
Advocates.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Lao, SC with Mr. Amol
Sinha, ASC with Insp. Rajender Singh.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

24.03.2026

CRL.M.A. 5753/2026&CRL.M.A. 5754/2026

1. Mr. Sanjay Lao, learned Standing Counsel (Crl) submits that though a status report has already been filed, representation dated 15.02.2026 would be placed before the Competent Authority for its due consideration to the effect whether the applicant herein is entitled to parole for another period of four weeks for the relevant year or not.
2. Let the outcome be apprised positively by next date of hearing.
3. Let specific report be also filed as to why despite there being a specific order dated 28.10.2025 passed in W.P. (Crl) 2747/2025, applicant is still not being given benefit of open jail.
4. List on 29.04.2026.
5. Be shown in supplementary list.

MANOJ JAIN, J

MARCH 24, 2026/sw/js