



\$~121

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1702/2025**

SURENDER KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sarthak Maggon and Mr. Garvita
Bhola, Advocates.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC for the State with
Mr. Kshitiz Garg, Mr. Ashvini Kumar,
Ms. Chavi Lararus, Mr. Nitish Dhawan,
Mr. Manan Wadhwa and Mr. Anshul
Sharma, Advocates.
SI Sushil Tiwari.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

20.07.2026

CRL.M.A. 21076/2026 (Exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

**CRL.M.A. 21075/2026 (for production of the minutes of the Sentence Review
Board meeting)**

1. Learned Additional Standing Counsel for the State on instructions submits that when the last Sentence Review Board meeting was held, the case of the petitioner was duly considered and the outcome thereof, would be apprised to the petitioner in due course.
2. In view of the above, while reserving his rights and contentions, Mr. Maggon, learned counsel for the petitioner does not press for any further relief in the present application.
3. The application is disposed of in aforesaid terms.

MANOJ JAIN, J

JULY 20, 2026/ss/sa